
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
Sealed bids will be received in the Office of the Ottawa County Clerk, Robyn Mitchell, at 

102 East Central Avenue, Suite 103 in Miami, Oklahoma 74354 until 9:05 AM on 

October 29, 2018.  Bids will then be opened and read aloud by the Ottawa County Board 

of Commissioners on the following: 

 

PotHole Patcher 

Ottawa County District # 3 
 

Must meet or exceed the following specification: 

o Equipped to hitch to dump truck 

o Used or refurbished 

o Capable of delivering aggregate size ½” down in a continuous flow by a 

pressurized air stream system shall be equipped with a light weight vent 

flow nozzle 

o Operator controls for asphalt nozzle and aggregate control shall be 

conveniently located and easy to operate 

Trailer: ¼” thick rectangle tube heavy duty steel frame 

o 12000lb capacity, dual axle 15” load range D tire 

o Electric brakes 

o Actuated by standard 2-5/ 16” ball hitch. 

o Brake and tail lights, safety flashing lights 

Emulsion Tank: 250gal 200 psi working pressure at 500 psi 

o R-15 Rated covered by a weatherproof fiber reinforced plastic cover that 

is fire retardant 

o Has two 1500 watt 120 volt heater blankets thermostatically controlled 

o Heating system must be capable if heating an empty tank without damage 

to the heating system emulsion tank has to top loading port and bottom 

tank drain for easy clean out 

o Tank has pressure relief valve set between 100 psi and 110 psi pressurized 

emulsion line clean out tank 

o 15 gal pressurized diesel tank 200 psi working at 450F safety pressure 

relief valve set  

o Between 100 psi and 110 psi 

o Engine fuel tank 18 gallons 

o  

Any further question please contact Ottawa County District # 3 Commissioner Russell 

Earls at the barn number 918 676-3227 or cell number 918 542 0430. 

Units must be available for pick up within fifteen (15) working days after vendor 

notification of award of bid. 

The successful bidder must comply with O.S. 19, Chapter 33 (Purchasing Procedures). 

Bids received late will be returned unopened. 

The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or 

select the best bid(s) submitted based on availability of materials and transportation costs 

to job site, if such an award is deemed to be in the County’s best interest. 

 

Robyn Mitchell 

Ottawa County Clerk 

 



 
S A & I 1-4040 (1982) MODIFIED 

 

OTTAWA COUNTY CLERK 

102 EAST CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 103 

MIAMI, OKLAHOMA  74354 

(918) 542-3332 

FAX (918) 542-8260 

countyclerk@ottawa.okcounties.org 

 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

BID 2018-2019.12:  Pot Hole Patcher 

ISSUED:  September 17, 2018 

OPEN:  October 29, 2018 @ 9:05 AM 

 

Business Name:______________________________________  

 

Contact Name:______________________________ 

 

Address:_______________________________________      

 

 Phone number: __________________________ 

 

 

DESCRIPTION 

 

VEHICLE ONE                    VEHICLE TWO 

 

YEAR_____________________   YEAR____________________ 

 

MAKE______________________  MAKE___________________ 

 

MODEL_____________________  MODEL__________________ 

 

WARRANTY___________________ WARRANTY________________ 

 

 

$___________________________  $________________________ 

 

*County current has a Durco Pot hole Patcher Model # 81DJT and is interested in using it 

as a trade-in on this purchase please indicate on the bid if you will except trade-ins 

 Bids submitted must be clearly marked on the outside of a sealed envelope: 

BID 2018-2019.12:  Pot hole Patcher 

OPEN:  October 29, 2018 @ 9:05 AM 
and must be accompanied by a completed and notarized “Statement of Non-

Collusion” as required by O.S. 74, Section 85.22. 

 

 



CONDITIONS OF BID 

 

Sealed bids will be opened in the Office of the County Commissioners located in the 

Ottawa County Courthouse at 102 East Central Avenue, Suite 104 in Miami, Oklahoma, 

at the time and date shown on the Invitation to Bid. 

 

Late bids will not be considered.  Bids must be received in sealed envelopes (one to an 

envelope) with Bid Number, Date and Time written on the outside of the envelope. 

 

Unit prices will be guaranteed correct by the bidder. 

 

Firm prices will be FOB Ottawa County. 

 

Purchases by Ottawa County, Oklahoma are not subject to State or Federal taxes. 

 

This bid is submitted as legal offer and any bid, when accepted by the County, constitutes 

a firm contract. 

 

Oklahoma laws require each vendor submitting a bid to a County for goods or 

services to furnish a notarized sworn Statement of Non-Collusion (form supplied 

below). 

 

NOTE:  Other terms and conditions may be added at the discretion of county officers. 

 

STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION 

 

AFFIDAVIT:  I, the undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath say that 

he (she) is the agent authorized by the bidder to submit the above bid.  Affiant further 

states that the bidder has not been a party to any collusion among bidders in restraint of 

freedom of competition by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding;  

or with any state official or employee as to quantity, quality or price in the prospective 

contract or any other terms of said prospective contract;  or in any discussions between 

bidders and any state official concerning exchange of money or other thing of value for 

special consideration in the letting of a contract;  that the bidder/contractor has not paid, 

given or donated or agreed to pay, give or donate to any officer or employee of the State 

of Oklahoma (or other entity) any money or other thing of value, either directly or 

indirectly, in the procuring of the award of a contract pursuant to this bid. 

 

Subscribed and sworn to this __________ day of ________________________, 20____. 

 

(Seal)      Firm: _______________________________        

 

 Signed: _____________________________ 

 

__________________________________ Address: ____________________________ 

Notary Public 

      City: ________________ State: _________ 

 

My commission expires ______________          Zip: ___________ 

 



 

I CERTIFY COPIES OF BID 2018-2019.12: Pot Hole Patcher WERE MAILED TO 

THE FOLLOWING VENDORS ON September 28, 2018. 

 

Davis Trailer & Truck      

7609 Colonel Glenn Rd     

Little Rock, AR 72204     

 

Four State Trucks          

6015 S 49th W Ave 

Joplin, MO 64804      

  

Frontier International     Scott Equipment 

1023 N Garnett Rd     PO Box 6401 

Tulsa, OK 74116     Ft Smith, AR 72906 

 

H & E Equipment Services    Boxer Equipment Inc 

3230 Southwest Blvd     9703 E 56th St N 

Tulsa, OK 74107     Tulsa, OK 74117 

 

Jo-Co Equipment     Total Truck & Trailer 

2209 E Wichita St     PO Box 720660 

Broken Arrow, OK 74012    Norman, OK 73070-4500 

 

Oklahoma Territory     Victor L Phillips 

2520 E King St     5430 Hwy 43 

Tulsa, OK 74110-5046    Joplin, MO 64804 

 

Natasha Mays  

1st Deputy/ Purchasing Agent 


